
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 28 November 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor John Broad (Chairman) Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members 

      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
   
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Future Oxfordshire Partnerships Update      
 
The Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel will meet on 21 November. The 
agenda is publicly available via the Vale of White Horse website. 
 
The Cherwell District Council appointed representatives to the Scrutiny Panel – 
Councillors John Broad, Lynn Pratt and Sean Woodcock – will give a verb
[...]
re 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber, you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of those images for and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 20 November 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 24 October 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor John Broad (Chairman)  
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (In place of Councillor Ian Harwood) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Andrew McHugh, Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener 
Communities 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland 
 
Officers:  
 
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Services 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 October 2023 

  

 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Mona Walsh, Assistant Director - Property 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Tony Brummell, Building Control and Flood Risk Manager 
Tim Hughes, Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
Richard Smith, Head of Housing 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
 

33 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

34 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19 September 2023 were agreed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There wer
[...]
xplained 
the approach taken to prioritising improvements to properties. Information was 
also shared on the management of empty homes and Sanctuary Housing’s 
approach to dealing with reported damp and mould in its properties.   

 
The Regional Director reported on Sanctuary Housing’s approach to 
sustainability. A Sustainability Report has been published in the summer and 
would be circulated to Committee members. The Regional Director advised 
that currently just over 50% of the Sanctuary social homes within the Cherwell 
District Council area required some form of retrofit works to ensure that they 
met the target Sanctuary Housing had set itself to achieve an EPC rating of  
A-C in all Sanctuary social homes by 2030. 

 
The Neighbourhood Partnerships Manager gave an overview regarding 
Community Investment in Cherwell. The Committee was advised that 
Sanctuary’s strategic focus was on building connection and resilience for its 
customers and communities. This generally involved working alongside 
organisations including Cherwell District Council and other local charities and 
partners. 
The Chairman thanked the representatives from Sanctuary Housing for their 
attendance. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation from Sanctuay Housing be noted.   

 
 

38 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2023-24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director, Customer 
Focus, that detailed the quarter two performance for 2023/2024.  
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and 
Assistant Director Customer Focus gave an overview of the processes for 
setting and changing the key performance indicators during the financial year.  
 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 October 2023 

  

The Committee was advised that all 26 performance indicators had been 
achieved or were within tolerance and most of the milestones had been met. It 
was anticipated that the milestones that had not been achieved by quarter two 
should be met by the end of the financial year. 
 
Members of the Committee had submitted questions in advance of the 
meeting which duly responded to.  
 
In response to a question on indicator BP1.2.01, an increase in the number of 
homeless households, the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing 
Wellbeing advised that unfortunately this was not just a local issue but part of 
a wider national trend. The Committee was advised that the aim was to 
relocate families that were housed in temporary accommodation in to self-
contained housing options as soon as possible. The intention was to then 
move these households in to a permanent home within the prescribed three 
month target. However, the shortage of affordable housing with the Cherwell 
area presented a significant challenge to achieving this objective. The Head of 
Housing outlined the actions being taken to alleviate the lack of supply of 
affordable housing in relation to demand for such properties. An update on the 
number of properties becoming available was also provided to the Committee. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance, responded to the question regarding 
indicator BP1.2.07, as to whether the targets for housing benefit and council 
tax event changes should be more challenging, explaining that the goals set 
by the Council were already much higher than those set nationally by the 
Department for Work and Pensions. The Committee was also advised that 
forthcoming changes regarding Universal Credits may potentially impact on 
the current claim processing timescales and, as such, the existing 
performance indicators would  be sufficiently challenging.  
 
In response to the question regarding six-week mental health activity 
programmes for 14 to 16 years olds with behavioural difficulties, the Assistant 
Director Wellbeing and Housing, advised that the course was not designed to 
be a clinical intervention and that the students were able to refer themselves 
with the aim of improving their mental health. The current measurement of 
success was comparing the outcome of surveys undertaken at both the 
beginning and end of the six-week period. The Committee was advised that 
additional performance measures were being considered.  
 
The Chairman raised a question regarding the process of deciding the 
performance indicators and associated target measures that the Council had 
implemented for the current year. The Assistant Director, Customer Focus 
explained that the Executive agreed the measures at the start of the fiscal 
year and as had been outlined, there were mechanisms in place for revising 
the measures if necessary.   
 
In response to a question regarding indicator BP1.2.08, the percentage of 
Major Planning Applications determined within the National Indicator, the 
Head of Development Management advised that metric was set at national 
level and that the Council had repeatedly exceeded the target in recent years.  
 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 October 2023 

  

In response to a question on indicator BP1.2.13, Net Additional Housing 
Completions, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development explained 
that the targets had a 20% margin built in to allow for market fluctuations. The 
Committee was advised that the quarter two target was within the margin but 
the year-to-date figure was a red indicator. 
 
Councillor Okeke In response to a request for clarification on the format of the 
EDI Quarter 2 update, particularly regarding how the in-progress status was 
shown on the report, the Assistant Director, Customer Focus explained that 
these were milestone actions and as such were under constant review. They 
were due to be discussed at the next EDI working group meeting.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the Council’s Quarter 2 2023-24 

performance be noted and no recommendations be submitted for 
Executive consideration.    
 

 
39 12-Month Climate Action Plan 2023 - 2024  

 
The Climate Action Manager and Corporate Director Communities submitted 
a report which set out the background and content of the newly produced 12-
month Action Plan for climate change, which was based on the council’s 2020 
Climate Change Framework.  
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener 
Communities commended the Climate Action Manager for his hard work 
progressing the Action Plan and thanked the Climate Action Working Group 
for their ongoing valuable contribution. The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and 
Greener Communities reminded the Committee that the Action Plan was a 
baseline and would be an iterative process. It therefore distinguished between 
actions which were already planned and those which were aspirational.   
 
The Assistant Director for Environmental Services explained that the 
specialist external consultants BioRegional, had carried out a detailed review, 
including a gap analysis and an assessment of the actions in terms of those 
which were most impactful and those over which the council had the most 
influence.  
 
In response to a question regarding an increase in emissions in 2021/2022 
the Assistant Director Environmental Services, explained that figures for 
2020/2021 had been lower than usual due to Covid related closures of leisure 
centres and reduced vehicle usage. The increase coincided with the re-
opening of leisure centres and people returning to work. Councillor Middleton 
referred to a list of questions he had submitted in advance of the meeting and 
confirmed he was happy to receive responses after the meeting. 
 

Page 11



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 October 2023 

  

The Committee echoed the comments of the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and 
Greener Communities and thanked the Climate Action Manager for his work 
in producing the Action Plan.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the Council’s 12-month Climate 

Action Plan 2023-24 be noted and no recommendations be submitted for 
Executive consideration.   

 
(2) That having given due consideration, the potential resource implications 

relating to the implementation of the Council’s 12-month Climate Action 
Plan be noted and no recommendations be submitted to Executive for 
consideration. 

 

 

 
40 Working Group Updates  

 
The Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead gave an update on the 
work of the Climate Action, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and Food 
Insecurity working groups.  

 
The Committee was advised that following the adoption of the Motion 
regarding Retrofitting of properties at the meeting of full Council on the 16 
November 2023, there may be a requirement for the Committee to review the 
terms of reference of the Climate Action working group. Officers would have 
detailed discussions with the Climate Action working group and report back to 
the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the working group updates be noted.  
   
 

41 Work Programme 2023-24  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the indicative work programme be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 
 

Page 12



 
 

Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
28 November 2023 
 

Performance Monitoring Report October 2023-24 
 
Report of: Assistant Director Customer Focus 
 
This report is public. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To give the committee an update on how the council has performed against its performance 
indicators for October 2023. 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
Officers recommend the committee: 
 
1.1 Reviews the Council’s performance report for October 2023 and considers what, if any 

recommendations it would like the Executive to consider. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council actively and regularly monitors its performance to ensure it delivers its 

priorities for the year ahead, which are set out in its Outcome Frame
[...]
ss, the Council must 

review homelessness in the district area and produce a strategy to tackle the issue 

and support those affected every 5 years. The review shows homeless pressures 

and trends within Cherwell and the findings inform the strategy and action plan 

objectives. The new draft strategy, action plan and review of homelessness in 

Cherwell is within the appendices.  

2.2 A public and stakeholder consultation is currently taking place on the new draft 

strategy and action plan. This is due to close in January, ahead of the Executive 

meeting in February.  

2.3 The current strategy reflects a context where the Council and the Housing team 

was in a close partnership with Oxfordshire County Council and Social Care 

Commissioning in particular. A new Cherwell District Council focused strategy has 

therefore been produced.  

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Report Details 

3.1 Appendix 1 of the report shows the draft strategy and action plan. The strategy 

outlines local and national contextual factors that influence homelessness and the 

Council’s ability to prevent it. The strategy is split into 4 priority themes that 

structure the action plan in turn. The priorities are: 

 1) Identify the causes of homelessness, facilitating early interventions to ensure a 

pathway and reducing rough sleeping. 

 2) Ensure that our service is accessible to all; engaging and assisting households 

who have difficulty receiving our services.  

 3) Deliver long term housing solutions and help sustain tenancies for the most 

vulnerable, creating resilience. 

 4) Improve access to quality and affordable accommodation across all sectors for 

homeless households.  

3.2 Appendix 2 shows the Review of Homelessness within Cherwell. The review 

analyses trends and pressures on the service, both current and that have occurred 

in recent years, and helps shape the action plan objectives. This covers the types of 

homelessness approaches we receive, their h

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 28 November 2023 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor John Broad (Chairman)  
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams  
 
Substitute Members:  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe Communities 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Policy 
and Strategy 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
 
Officers:  
 
Shahin Ismail, Interim Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Edward Frape, Senior Healthy Place Shaping Officer 
Richard Smith, Head of Housing 
Aaron Hetherington, Principal Officer - Electoral Services Lead 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Susan Asbury, Safeguarding Officer 
Tim Hughes, Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
 
 

42 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

43 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

46 Future Oxfordshire Partnerships Update  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Sean Woodcock, and Councillor Lynne Pratt, to the meeting to 
provide an update on the work of the Future Oxfordshire Partnership (FOP) 
and its Scrutiny Panel. The Chairman advised that he, Councillor Woodcock 
and Councillor Pratt were CDC’s representatives on the FOP Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Leader explained that FOP was a joint committee of the six Oxfordshire 
councils  that worked with key strategic partners to deliver a better future for 
the county. FOP’s purpose was to deliver the aims of the Strategic Vision 
which all six councils had adopted. The Committee was advised that FOP did 
this by overseeing the delivery of projects that the  Oxfordshire councils were 
seeking to deliver collaboratively in the fields of economic development and 
strategic planning.  
 
The cooperation had helped Oxfordshire secure over £500m of additional 
investment. FOP also had an important role in representing Oxfordshire on 
matters of regional interest. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

 
FOP was supported by four Advisory Sub-Groups which were attended by the 
relevant CDC Portfolio Holder and a Scrutiny Panel which Councillors Broad, 
Pratt and Woodcock were the CDC appointed representatives.  
 
The FOP Scrutiny Panel members updated the Committee on various aspects 
of the Panel including the membership composition and future work 
programme. The Committee was also advised how the work of the FOP 
Scrutiny Panel had potential to impact on resourcing of housing and 
infrastructure projects within the Cherwell district. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update regarding the Future Oxfordshire Partnerships Scrutiny 

Panel be noted. 
 

 
47 October 2023 Performance Monitoring Report  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Customer 
Focus that detailed the Council’s performance against its indicators for 
October 2023. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services explained  
that all  indicators were on target.  
 
In response to a question on indicator BP1.2.01, number of homeless 
households living in Temporary Accommodation (TA), and how many of the 
families were the same as had been reported homeless at the previous 
meeting of the Committee in October, the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
responded that there were 20 families in that category. The Committee was 
advised that nine of those households were under offer and awaiting 
accommodation, with the remaining 11 families waiting for an offer or under 
assessment.  
 
The Committee was also advised that around 20% of households in 
temporary accommodation at any one time, were waiting to have their 
situation assessed. Part of the role of the Housing Options Team was to 
assess the circumstances of people that approached the Council to 
understand their reasons for homelessness and whether the Council could 
offer them an ongoing housing duty.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing advised the Committee that none of the 
households still in temporary accommodation, were as a result of waiting for 
Sanctuary Housing to carry out and complete repairs.  
 
Further questions were raised regarding the process for Registered Providers 
to nominate properties for registration on the Homechoice housing register. 
The Head of Housing advised that as part of the Nominations Agreement with 
Registered Providers, they were only able to register properties that would 
ready and available within six weeks.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

 
Following further discussion, and in response to a request for clarification 
regarding the target for the number of homeless households in the Cherwell 
District, the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing advised that the target 
number was reviewed regularly. The Committee was also advised that in the 
event of a large increase in the number of homeless households the Council 
faced capacity challenges but was able to mitigate these to a certain extent 
using alternative accommodation options such as hotels. 
 
In response to a question regarding the historic data for the indicator, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing confirmed that she would 
investigate how much historical data was available and respond accordingly.  
 
In response to a question on indicator BP4 1.02, support community safety 
and anti-social behaviour prevention activities and the outcomes of the Active 
Leaders Course, the Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe Communities 
advised that as the first course had only recently finished, none of the 
participants had yet entered paid employment. The Head of Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety gave an overview of the course objectives 
and planned outcomes. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the Council’s October 2023-24 

performance be noted and no recommendations be submitted for 
Executive consideration. 
 

 
48 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  

 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing submitted a report which 
presented a draft new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-
2029.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing introduced the draft Strategy. The Head of 
Housing explained that as part of the Council’s statutory duties regarding 
homelessness, the Council must review homelessness in the district area and 
produce a strategy to tackle the issue and support those affected every five 
years. The review highlighted the homeless pressures and trends within 
Cherwell and the findings informed the subsequent strategy and action plan 
objectives. 
 
In response to a question regarding the funding of resettlement schemes the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing confirmed that the Council did 
receive funding from the Home Office for each family that came to live in 
Cherwell under a recognised migration scheme and that there was also a 
contribution to each bed space for an asylum seeker. It was clarified that this 
was per bed space rather than per asylum seeker. 
 
In response to questions regarding the level of liaison between the different 
agencies assisting homeless people who were facing significant challenges, 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing advised that the Council worked 
with a number of providers across the County as part of the Oxfordshire 
Alliance. She explained that the aim was to provide bed spaces in appropriate 
accommodation to people who needed rehabilitation at the same time and 
that information was shared, where allowed, between the various agencies to 
avoid wherever possible, the requirement for the individual having to 
continuously explain their circumstances. 
 
In response to a question regarding the national increase in the number of 
Section 21 notices that had been issued, and a request for the council to 
again write to Central Government regarding the banning of such notices, the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing confirmed he would discuss with the Member 
who raised the question outside of the meeting.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Housing and the Housing team for their 
hard work developing the Strategy. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webb and seconded by Councillor Okeke that 
having given due consideration, the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2024-2029 be recommended for adoption by Executive 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the draft Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029 be recommended for adoption by 
Executive. 
 

 
49 Cost of Living Crisis - Action Plan update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe Communities introduced the Cost of 
Living Action Plan for Winter 2023/2024 and advised the Committee that the 
plan provided a framework for all the activities that the Council was pursuing. 
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing and the Senior Healthy Place 
Shaping Officer gave a presentation which provided an update on the 
progress made against the action plan that had been submitted to Executive 
in October 
 
The Senior Healthy Place Shaping Officer provided an update on the Cherwell 
Warm Welcome Network and explained that there had been increase of 18 
new community partners this year, with the team having successfully targeted 
new spaces in village locations. 
 
The Committee was updated on work that was being done to address food 
insecurity within the district. This included the delivery of additional food grant 
schemes and the provision of food during school half term through the 
Activate and Eat Clubs. 
 
The Senior Healthy Place Shaping Officer advised the Committee that the 
Council had been successful in negotiating reduced membership fees for local 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

residents to join the Oil Co-operative, a scheme for rural residents that 
enabled members to purchase heating oil at a discounted rate with the price 
determined in advance. 
 
In response to a question regarding the level of discount received, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing confirmed she would provide a 
response for circulation after the meeting. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for all their hard work on the Cost of 
Living Action Plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Cost of Living Crisis Action Plan update be noted. 

 
 

50 Cherwell District Council Safeguarding Self-Assessment 2023  
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing submitted a report to update 
the Committee on how well the Council was performing in delivering its 
safeguarding duties.   
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe 
Communities highlighted the importance of all Members completing 
safeguarding training. 
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing and the Deputy Designated 
Safeguarding Lead gave a presentation detailing the annual Safeguarding 
Audit and work of the Safeguarding team. 
 
The Deputy Designated Safeguarding Lead explained that the self-
assessment audit had to be completed annually and that it was a joint piece of 
work with the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children and Adults Board. The 2023 
return was due to be submitted to the Boards in December 2023.  
 
The Deputy Designated Safeguarding Lead reported that in 2022 the main 
focus for improvement was to increase awareness amongst Parish Councils 
of safeguarding measures and to increase the use of safeguarding 
communications in different languages. The Committee was advised that the 
focus for 2023 had been leadership, strategy and working together, 
commissioning arrangements and people’s experience of safeguarding all of 
which had been achieved. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had again been a rise in reports made 
on the internal reporting mechanism ‘See It Report It’ particularly under 
themes such as neglect, domestic violence and physical abuse. Training for 
relevant staff would be updated to reflect this trend.  
 
Mandatory training for CDC staff was provided online via the iHasco platform 
which was supplemented by internal briefings that the Deputy Designated 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

Safeguarding Lead had been running. There had been an 87% increase in the 
number of staff attending these briefings over the last three years. 
 
The Committee reiterated the importance of elected Members completing the 
Safeguarding Training or providing evidence of training having been 
completed via another route. 
 
In response to a question regarding a more interactive approach to training for 
Members, the Assistant Director of Wellbeing and Housing advised that 
different approaches could be considered based on individual need. 
Alternative ways of delivering training would be discussed with the Democratic 
and Elections team. 
 
In response to a request from the Committee that Political Group Leaders be 
kept informed regarding training levels within their groups, it was agreed the 
Chief Executive would raise this at the next Political Group Leaders’ meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Okeke and seconded by Councillor Creed that 
political group leaders be kept informed regarding the number of members 
from their groups that have competed safeguarding training. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the Safeguarding Self-

Assessment 2023 report be endorsed. 
 

(2) That Political Group Leaders be kept informed regarding the number of 
Members of their respective groups that had competed safeguarding 
training.  
 
 

 
51 Working Group Updates  

 
The Principal Officer, Scrutiny and Democratic Lead, presented the working 
group updates. 
 
The Committee was informed that since the publication of the agenda, the 
Monitoring Officer had recommended that the revised Terms of Reference for 
the Climate Action Working Group be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee in January, to enable the group time to finalise the revisions. 
There was therefore no requirement for the Committee to consider 
recommendation 1.2 detailed on the agenda. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the working group updates be noted. 

 
 
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 November 2023 

  

52 Work Programme 2023-24  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2023/24. 
 
The Principal Officer Scrutiny and Democratic Lead advised that there were a 
large number of items scheduled for the January meeting, and the Committee 
might wish to consider how to effectively and efficiently manage the agenda. It 
was agreed that the Chairman, Vice-Chair, Chief Executive and Principal 
Officer Scrutiny and Democratic Lead should meet to discuss.  
 
In response to a question regarding the future scrutiny of Sanctuary Housing 
following the decision to disband the Charter Committee, the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing agreed that an alternative approach would be needed, but added 
that although Sanctuary Housing was the largest, they were not the only 
Registered Provider the council worked with. 
 
It was agreed that the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing, Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, Councillor Parsons and the Principal Officer Scrutiny and 
Democratic Lead would meet to discuss options for the future format of 
updates from Sanctuary Housing. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the indicative work programme be noted. 

 
(2) That the Portfolio Holder for Housing, the Assistant Director Wellbeing 

and Housing, Councillor Parsons and the Principal Officer Scrutiny and 
Democratic Lead meet to discuss the format of future updates from 
Sanctuary Housing.  

 
(3) That the Chairman, Vice-Chair, Chief Executive and Principal Officer 

Scrutiny and Democratic Lead meet to discuss the work programme for 
January 2024. 
 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
 
Date: 
 


